Inmigz2.fha.xml

40 i 4

L O e #

2016 0556174 WIGAUG 17 AN &5

MICHAEL B.BROWN
After Recording Return To: RECDRDER
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

Loan Number: 161612722

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

156-3046648-703

MIN: 100196399011254578 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of thi r words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regardin ent are also provided in Section 15

(A) "Security Instrument" ez , together

Borrower is the mor
(C) "MERS"isM
as a nominee for L
Instrument. MERS i

Box 2026, Flint, M1 48
MERS telephone nu
(D) "Lender" is

ation that is acting solely
nder this Security
iling address of P.O.
ville, IL 61834. The

organized

Lenderisa DEL
and existing under theaws
’l_,'('ND e
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DRt DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13 www.docmagic.com

, O‘OO
iy



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated =~ AUGUST 10, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 168,884.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2046

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condominium Rider [7] Other(s) [specify]

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial

opinions.

(J) "Community F d ats and other charges
that are imposed or [m ‘i‘ﬁ‘l’fﬁt‘* i si iation ssociation or similar
organization. u S

(K) "Electronic F NQT Q etﬁct A,!f & ated by check, draft,
or similar paper insi is' inrtiated th ‘telc 1l iment, computer, or
magnetic tape so as rd ’lﬁlﬁge%@%@ﬂ@fgr@h@rﬁ%ﬁé d | account. Such term
includes, but is not lizited o, poi diz ﬂjﬁansigrs automated teller transa(, s, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and aut ﬁg &Hnﬁle ecor er s

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means ar ion, st 1ent, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurangé proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Broperty; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) m -esentations of, or omissions as to, the d/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" meansinsurance protecting lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(O) "Periodic Payment" ineans the regularly scheduled amount due/for (i) principal and intcrest under the Note,

plus (ii) any amounts under S¢ 3 of this Security Instrur

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), a ‘. ey Wight be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs thesai jeciinatier. As used in this SecurityInstrument, "RESPA™
refers to all requiren and restrictions that are ssed in regacdiio a "federally relatcd riorigage loan” even if the
Loan does not quali “fedcrally related mg A jer RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" m Secretary of the Uz irient of Housing Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in ~ower! means iy patipithat has taken title . whether or not that
party has assumed E L ler the N 1/or this Secupt

INVITGZ2.FHA 0914115 Page 2 of 13 A AR A



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Lake

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTTON ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERHOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 45-12-02-328-014.000-018

which currently has the address of 4181 14TH LN
[Street]
HOBART , Indiana 46342 ("Property Address"):
{City]

Docu tis

TOGETHER )¢’ lmprovements NOw Or herg}ter erected {] and all easements,

appurtenances, and e N@Ta @F‘tﬂo@tl Ahi%l! ditions shall also be
covered by this Secu serument. AlIOT the foregoing 1s referred 10 1n this S&cuiity nt as the "Property."
Borrower understands and a/fegs faatIMERSjagldsonty legal fitle © Mpegs[s,gr@f v Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if neetssary to compl it%;%w ustom Mi% gls no 'neq for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has theright: to exerc@é %;QC&HHJ!‘}XS ) & ﬁh‘[}@%’&f not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER | COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfullyseised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and.will defend generally the title to the Property against ail elaims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMEN T/combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdictic constitute & uniform security instrument covering real property.

enant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower '.‘:“:'ER{?
1. Payment rincipal, Interest, Es¢; Ttems;-an rge te Charges. Borrower 1 pay when due the
principal of, and int the debt evidencedH late-charges due un . Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escro ixsuant to Sectionz3uia nts ¢ mnder the Note apd rity Instrument shall
be made in U.S. curn er, if'any chec o nent received by ment under the Note
or this Security Inst1 d.to Uender unpa may require tjz 2quent payments due
under the Note and ! oA selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €rormms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 www. ocmagic.om



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the

Note, until the Not due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and otl ¢ m iit Iy r encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasel $ Oround rents on roperty, i any, (c) pt ny and all insurance

required by Lender NM(QEFE tope pa ler to the Secretary or
the monthly charge Secretary®i Qmme “hese items are called
"Escrow Items." A m MW% igefﬁlé g; g rﬂcf ay uire that Community
Association Dues, Fee Jd Asses if any, be escrowed orrower, and such dues, fzes and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item/ Bortower sh mgﬁ)@%e ﬁﬁﬁt&iﬁlﬁmoums to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay [ender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. I .cnder may E wer's obligation to p: Lender Funds| for any or all Escrow

Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be i writing. lnthe cvent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by

Lender and, if Lender requires, shall“furnish to [ender reccipts evidencing yuient within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Sccurity Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. I{ Borrov »bligated to pay Escrow directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails

to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may ¢ exermse its rights under Section 9 and|pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 1 1%*;\&’" it nder any such amount. Lender rmay revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a nofice ‘grdance with Section 14 and 1pon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Dender all Funds, and i m Joh amounts; tﬁaﬁ are then required unde s Section 3.

Lender may, ¢ irge, collect and hol(EFunds man amounH (@) sufficient to per ler to apply the Funds
at the time specifiex ESPAY and (b) novto exceed the r'laxJnum amount a | >quire under RESPA.
Lender shall estima tof Funds due 0*1 the bissssefenrrent data and re mnates of expenditures
of future Escrow It 3 ‘ccordance th Aﬂlﬁucable Law

The Funds sh 1 y, instrumentality, or

entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 4 of 13 www. olcmagic_com



Inmtgz?2. fha. xml

the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded: or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreerr Ve Se If Lender determines

that any part of the ! ﬁ?ng\p}orisL ¢ rument, Lender may
give Borrower a not 17" thedien. Within ays of the date on which iven, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or ta 74 N @ 3 QE{F) QHEAHL

5. Property nce. BOTTOWET s mpro Risting after erected on the

Property insured againsiiosf|Bipfiee mtn}eﬁt \{gkﬁh@ep p@qmﬂ}d goftrape,” and any other hazards
including, but not limiied 10, eartiz"ca£ ﬁ flo for th ender Teguirgs insuran [his insurance shall be

maintained in the amjounts (includi Eender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change durlng the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by B er sub >r's i disappro wer's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unrcasonably./Lender may require Borrower topay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certificat ervices and subsequent charges each ti ppings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting froman objeetion by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages | descrlbed above, Lender may obtain irisurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender lS,J;Tﬂ«if““ *bhganon to purchase any particular type or amount

of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cov Aaffnder, O ht or might not pro Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Propert ~the contents of the Pr@pgmy against anfekisk, hazard or liability 1ight provide greater
or lesser coverage tt previgusly in effecE BOI‘I ower acknow'z’dges that the CosiA 1surance coverage so
obtained might signi sced the cost of i msurance that Bormwer could have ob y amounts disbursed
by Lender under this all beeome addluonal debt of B(**rrower securcd ty Instrument. These

amounts shall bear i e rate from thé Qe ptﬂxsbursemen* d , with such interest,
upon notice from Lk B

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amonnts unpaid under the

Note or this Securi sht to any refund of
unearned premiums EﬁMﬂ%qs he¢ far as such rights are
applicable to the co E k;erty Lender may use the insurance p: \ repair or restore the

Property or to pay a i @Ff @}II @ then due.
6. Occupanc 0 shall occupy, esta use the Propeérty as Bon ipal residence within

60 days after the execuii TMSSEDWMmtnlsmh@l pmycquﬁ e Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one ?]% tje of o unles enfier deteriines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the oWe En S?Q&EPK§?9IH ceS exist which aré beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maint e an( of th erty; In Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property /allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuani.to Section 5 that repair or restoration 1S no ymically feagible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the| Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has relcased proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of Progress “payments as the work is completcd. If the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repalr;\ \ ;srm» mp Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the coripletion of such repair or résidration.

If condemnatic scecds are paid in comsgetion=vath theiakmg of the prop ler shall apply such
proceeds to the redu f\the indebtedness u'lder the=Neie aadithis Security Insirur st to any delinquent
amounts, and then t of principal. Arxy application of thc proceeds to th shall not extend or
postpone the due da hly payments OF? chan;;e 1he amount of such pas

Lender or its aj asonable entries’ upon émd 1nspect10n° 1as reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect d /er notice at the time

of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.
8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 6 of 13 www.ao'cmgom



Inmigz2. fha.xml

materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignme Bﬂmm li‘S‘ e hereby assigned to

and shall be paid to

If the Property d NWe FFI@IaAlth(’ >pair of the Property,
if the restoration or 1« cconomically feasible and Lender's sécurity 1s not icssen ring such repair and

restoration period, der i sald the vigh entivid schel\pace)pem)?raf u Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect’such’ Propegty. to ens 0 toglender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall undertakerilE g}g)gmp %ﬁg@ﬁ%ﬁxéﬁgﬁ%agieﬂoraﬁon 1single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest 1o be pai ich v Proc ender sh required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings such Miscelianeous Proceeds. If thefrestoration of repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall he applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then.d vith the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. SuchfMiscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section

In the event of|a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be

applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether of not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. P

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, o3 )ssthalu-; of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial takingadstruction: Goss in value is equal fo or greater than the amount
of the sums secured is Security Instrumentjwifiediately, beforé-the partial taking, dcsi on, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and stherwise agree in ‘;yrit:jng, the sumnis éechred by this Securit nent shall be reduced
by the amount of the eous Proceeds naltiplied by the foliowing fraction; ( amount of the sums
secured immediately ttial faking, deéﬁfl_;_crtilqp,‘ or _lo§_s.»‘in value divided r market value of the
Property immediatel ial taking, destruétioniov-1oss in value. A »e paid to Borrower.

In the event of r fair market value of

the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any

forbearance by Len ader's acceptance of
payments from thirc B@@umeﬂ@rmc N han the amount then
due, shall not be a preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and NQT 1I I A E& covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obli and Liabili e joint and Several. owever, any BoA Ve >0-signs this Security
Instrument but does not e Telmw‘un)@ﬂt) 1st)the rcument only to mortgage,

grant and convey the/co-signer's fﬁ éei‘ E-f t\yIRth% 6 (i_‘hls Security Instrument; (b) is not
ecu

personally obligated to pay the sums secur strument; (c) agrees that Llender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note withou 0- sig .

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security [nstrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security-dnstrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrewer's obligations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless [ _ender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for scivices performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender S 1nteresl; in i,'he Property and rlghts under tk Security Instrument,
including, but not Ii; specti may collect fees and
charges authorized vibited by this Security
Instrument, or by A !

If the Loan is s 5.2 law which sets mammum loan chargf.s and that law 134 iterpreted so that the

interest or other loa ollected or to bex cohected in conne;tlon with the Lo the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such lc {| be reduced b¥: ;he amotx{lt nﬁgessary to reduge ' the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums al rom Borrower Whicheiteeded permitted’] funded to Borrower.
Lender may choose t by € ing a direct payment

to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmigz2.fha. xmt

acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Securnitv Instrument: (a) words of the masculine eender shall mean and include Corresponding

neuter words or wo ¢ . (b) gul hia e the plural and vice
versa; and (©) the w o ilyiopitvreybigg
16. Borrower rrower shall be given one copy of the Note and © y Instrument.

17. Transfer Nfl@FeFtI A & ction 17, "Interest in
the Property" mean egal or beneficial interest in the Property, inc g, but not 1 to, those beneficial

interests transferred in at m&@gmmfelﬂtejslﬂmﬁnpmmmacoﬁ ~row agreement, the intent

of which is the transfer of fitle by rc ase
If all or any part of the Prope y or any Imnter g ﬁ%xroperg/ is sqg or transferred (o1 if Borrower is not a

natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 15 sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require|immediate ent in ms se v this Se trument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if'such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days fros > date the notice is given in accordance with Seetion 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Seeurity Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleratmn If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. ThQse 1001 *ons are that Borrower: (2) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note ag 1f no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default

of any other covenar agreements; (c) pays aJ CHses 1n|purred Hin enforcing this Securi strument, including,
but not limited to, re le attorneys' fees, propr’rty mspectlon and valuation fees, ar fees incurred for the
purpose of protectin interest in the Pr:)perty and rlghts hnder this Securifs it; and (d) takes such
action as Lender ma Bquire to assuresars ender S mterest in the Pro 's under this Security
Instrument, and Bor R (o pay the sumis’ secured by this Secu { continue unchanged.

However, Lender is e commencement of

foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 9 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.tha.xml

such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. Asused inthis Section 21: (3) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined

as toxic or hazardou afits, y al L.av substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flan p Eﬂ(@}“menltufsa he e solvents, materials
containing asbestos ( yde, and radioactivematerials (b) EnvironnA 21| federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction dNtO’lE E;jhﬁ A‘ ental protection; (c)
"Environmental CI i €s any response actlon reme action, or W tion, as defined in
Environmental Law; and Thlgiﬂmwmb@mqsmhmepr@p@m i con cause, contribute to, or

otherwise trigger an I onmen Cle
Borrower shall nogcause or p I‘e%]r%‘;en(c—% molssp S(()%agg%r release of any Hazardous Substances,

or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the | rty (¢ violati F any Em tal Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence; use; or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property nall quantities of Hazardous Substan t are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly. give lsender writien notice of (2) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or pr1v g party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actu: "Iyr,,,(b) any Environmental Condition, including but not

limited to, any spillirig, leaking, discharge, relea&mr threat o*' telease of any Hazard Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by presenge, use or releasf}af 2 Hazardoud fSLbstance which adversel fects the value of the
Property. If Borrow s, or is notified by any govemmental 0t regulatory authori 1y private party, that
any removal or othe ion of any Hazardoua Substance: affﬂctmg the Proper sary, Borrower shall
promptly take all ne Ttal actions in acu)rd"«lnw \k{lth Ervironmental [z >rein shall create any
obligation on Lende mental Cleanup 2

INMITGZ2.FHA 081415 Page 10 of 13 e aemagis som



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to
a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!
[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 www.docmagic.com



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

MM\J % (Seal) (Seal)

A 4 p

Antonio Ortiz -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www.docmagic.com

Inmtgz2.fha.xml



Inmtgz2. fha.xml

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of Indiana
SS:

County of _Lake

Before me, / g & (B

[
(name of Notary or other officer)

this _10th  day of AUGUST, 2016 __Antonio Ortiz

(name of signer)

acknowledged the execution of the annexed deed (or mortgage, as the case may be).

SHIRLEY 7. KASPER
Seal
Notary Public -

Porter Counll .
My Commissn Ota\ts'\Pubhc
78124
)/ 9%

e

This instrument was

I affirm, under the ial Security number in

this document, unless

Ve Qe

Loan Originator: T 569
Loan Originator Org , Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 www.docmagic.com




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF INDIANA AND IS
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Lot 175, Glen Wood Addition to Hobart, Unit 7, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 43, page 33, in the Office of the
Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Property Address: 4181 14th Lane, Hobart, IN 46342

Parcel No.: 45-12-02-328-014.000-018

Title No.: T8V16002166



