N

ToAN.

FFICIAL D@GLMENT:~

- .- Total Fees: 25.00 FILED FOR RECORD
By: KNK GINA PIMENTEL
Pg #: 10 RECORDER

Investor Loan # 222482837

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

‘After Recording Return To:

Ereedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:

Mortgage Connect Document Solutions

6860 North Argonne Street, Unit A

Denver; CO 80249

APN/Tax ID: 42-12-05-405-008.000-030 N
Recording Number: 1800769

This document was prepared by Freedom M C

1 affirm, under the p penalnes for p pl:rJury, that T have taken mzimahlgmma.udnu.eamda.l_‘
security number in this docufent, unless required by law__[Shantel Enquist

Space Above This Line For Recording I)ala
Origin: rincipal Amount: $168,884.00 imber: 0118764661
Unpaid Principal Amount: $162,953.73 FHA Loan Number FR 1563930544703
New Principal Amount: $166,711.20
Total Capitalized Amount: $3,757.47

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification A (“Agr ") ‘befiveen YOLANDA ALVARADO AND
HORACIO LOERA whosc address is 5828 ROOSEVELT,ST, MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410
(“Borrower” or “I'') and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurcl, NJ 08054..(“Lender”), and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”) whose address is P.O. Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, or 1901 E Voorhees St., Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 (“Mortgagee”)
is effective 06/21/2021, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by YOLANDA ALVARADO AND HORACIO
LOERA to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR RUOFF MORTGAGE COMPANY, INC. for
$168,884.00 and interest, dated 09/19/2018 and recorded on Date 09/26/2018 in Book or Liber

, at page(s) or as Document/Instrument Number 2018-066370, in the
Records of Lake, INDIANA, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the
Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note'and
encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the
“Property,” located at 5828 ROOSEVELT ST MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410. See Exhibit A for
Legal Description

! If more than one Borrower or is ing this each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “I” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page |

O




N

ToAN:

MERS #: 100944300011399251

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, or 1901 E Voorhees St., Suite C,
Danville, IL 61834. The MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
(“A ") will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and

FFICIAL DOCUMENT

” Suppiement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Morigage. The

Mortgage and Note together; as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the'Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, eachis.referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall include the plural (such as “we”)and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:
A. The Property has no more than four units.
B. The Property currently has no materially adverse physical condition(s).
C. Tintend to continue to live in the Property as my primary residence.
D. Ido not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.
E. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the

execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. A and Pr iti to i i 1 und d and ack i
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents.

Page2

9




N

ToAN.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents if I fail
to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

The jon. If all of my ions in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 06/21/2021 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
If 1 have failed to make any p: that are a dition to this ification, this
modification will not take effect.

A."The new Maturity Date will be 08/01/2051.

B. As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note is
$166,711:20/(the “New Principal Balance”).

C. Interest at the_ fixed rate of 3.125% will begin to acoruc on the New Principal Balance as
of 08/01/2021 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 09/01/2021. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
1 Manthly Estimated
Principaland | Monthly
Interest Escrow Total Number of
Payment Payment Monthly | Payment | Monthly
Years | InterestRate |  Amount Amount* | Payment* | BeginsOn | Payments
30 3.125% $714.15 40436, . | $1,11851, | 09/012021 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically.in” accordance with applicable law.
Thercfore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any optional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Scction 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary/in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisi for an adjustabl, p-i

rate.

D. Twillbe in Default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

E. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event of default

and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

Page 3

10

I 0O

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



N

— - - = — - - ——payment plan, or loan workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender. _.__

AN

A

B.

C.

D.

H.

Page 4

I authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording if
and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in the
property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue 0
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived
this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts,
gach of which shall be deemed an original.

This A t sup the terms of any modificati t trial modi

I will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all

, and requi of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all of taxes, i i escrow
items, impounds, and all-other payments, the amount of which may periodically change
over the term of my Loan:

The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are héreby reaffirmed.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement satisfies or
releases in whole or in part any of the obligati i in the Loan D

Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and"as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding.any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which 1 must pay all
sums sccured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further
notice to, or demand on, me.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA

OO A

10

FFICIAL DOCUMENT




N

ToAN.

Page 5

guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

l will cooperate fully with Lender in obemmng any title endorsement(s), or similar title

), and/or sub ) that are necessary or required by
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modnﬁed mortgage loan is in first-lien position
andior is fully le upon modification. Under any ci and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
stich title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the’Agreement will be null and void.

FFICIAL DOCUMENT

"I will execute-such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)

consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement.
Lender may declare this Agreement void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If I sign a corrected Agreement, Lender will provide a copy of such Agreement to me. If T
elect not to sign such corrected.Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (x) the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall.continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, or 1901 E Voorhees St., Suite C,
Danville, IL 61834 (888) 679-MERS (6377). If the loan has been registered with MERS,
MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and
acts solely as a designated nominee for the beneficidry-of the security instrument, its
successors and assigns, (ii) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited o, the right to foreclose and sell thé Property; and (iii) has the
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not/imited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income; payment
history, g monitoring i ion, and i ion about account balances and
activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure all of this information and
the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates
Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate-lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3) companies
that perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency.

O O O




N@ AN @FFICIAL DOCUMENT

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents”. 1 will deliver the
Documents within ten days after I receive Lender’s written request for such replacement.

Page 6

e




NG +AN @FFICIAL DOCUMENT

y SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
St ent £hd ggny rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
a

o \Y@ a Alvarado
(Musf bg signed exactly as printed)
1022 "oz

Signature Date (MM/DD/YY YY)

Horacio Loera
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

2 27 1202(
Signatire Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

S T

itness Signature

\ AWACO
‘ Witness Printed’Name
| 01

T/ 20T\
Witness Signature Date (MM/DD/YY YY)
[Space belows thislirie for Ackrowledt 7

1 STATEOF ___Indicna.
COUNTYOF ___|-aV-<€

On the ZZ’J day of \]u“‘ in the year 202¢ before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Yolanda Alvarado and
Horacio Loera, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ibed to the within i and ack ledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the person or
entity acted, executed the instrument.

WITNES$ my hand and official seal.
—
(Signature) (Notary Publi¢.Seal)

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

Notary Public: KLMbO'N | ket
g-’rimed Name)
Notary commission expires:_~, saﬂ . \E 2Q o

KIMBERLY PICKETT
Notary Public - Seal
Lake County - State of Inciana
Commission Number NP0 709465
My Commission Expires Jan 18, 2026

mvzs

Page 7

O 00000

10




NOTAN.

FFICIAL DOCUMENT

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: @ Dated: 1y 28th, 2021

Name: David Thao
Title : Attorney in Fact

Space below this line for Ack led, .

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF __ Denver

On 28th day of July __inthe year 2021 _ pefore Me,_Josi¢ Almendarez

Notary Public, p ly appeared _David Thao Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Factfor Freedom Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within.instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/theirauthorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Mmaw Signature
Josie Almendarez

Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

11th 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
‘Signatures continue on the following page NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031669
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




- N&+AN-&FFICIAL DOCUMENT

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

VI El i i Y Inc.,

as nominge for Lender, its successors and assigns
By: W y July 28th, 2021

\7“\_/ Date

_Angielee! ', Assistant Secretary

[Space below this line for Acknowled: 1]
STATE OF _Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver
On 28th day of July in the year 2021 _before me, Josie Aimendarez

Notary Public, personally appeared _Angie Lee
Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc., as nominee for Lender,
its successors and assigns personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of

ry to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature
Josie Almendarez Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
JOSIE ALMENDAREZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20204031669
MY COMMISSIGN EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




NOT-AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

EXHIBIT A
Real property situated in the County of Lake, State of Indiana and described as follows:
Lot 8, Block 4, in Corrected Plat as of August 31, 1959, in Wright Manor Addition to Gary, as per

plat thereof, recorded in plat Book 33, page 62, correcting plat recorded in plat Book 32, page 26,
in‘the office of the Recorder of Lake County Indiana.

Page 8

IIIIIIIIIII||II||III|ﬂIII|IIE|||IIl|[I|||!|I|l|Iﬂl||I||III|I|||II|||||IIIIIIII\II!ﬂliﬂ\H\IIIlﬂIIIIIIIIIII|||||||||||||




